

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/3/2022 2:26 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101107-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHAWN SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

WILLIAM F. HENRY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45148
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 621-2225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
	A. Overview of Industrial Insurance Law	3
	B. Smith Filed a Claim with L&I and L&I Rejected It... 4	
	C. The Board, the Superior Court, and the Court of Appeals Affirmed, Concluding that L&I Properly Sent the Rejection Order Directly to Smith When Smith Had Not Provided Written Authorization for L&I to Send the Order to Any Other Person	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Statutory Analysis of RCW 51.04.080 Does Not Conflict with Any Washington Appellate Decision and Presents No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Meriting Review	10
	1. RCW 51.04.080’s plain language requires that a claimant, not a person purporting to act on the claimant’s behalf, ask that L&I send its decisions to someone other than the claimant	10
	2. The Court of Appeals’ opinion does not conflict with appellate decisions involving the doctrine of liberal construction.....	16

B. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Board’s Decisions—Nor Would Such Conflict Warrant Review	20
C. Smith’s Passing Reference to Equitable Estoppel Does Not Warrant Review	23
V. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distribs. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	13
<i>Birrueta v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 537, 379 P.3d 120 (2016).....	20
<i>City of Bellevue v. Raum</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 155 n.28, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	17
<i>Cordova v. City of Seattle</i> , 199 Wn.2d 1027, 514 P.3d 634 (2022).....	19
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	24
<i>Dennis v. Dept. of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	16
<i>Gaines v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 547, 463 P.2d 269 (1969).....	16
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Lab & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>In re Bell & Bell Builders</i> , No. 90 5119 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Aug. 3, 1992)	21, 22
<i>In re Betty Brashear</i> , No. 96 3341, 1997 WL 593881 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Aug. 8, 1997)	22

<i>In re David Herring</i> , Nos. 57,831 & 57,830, 1981 WL 375943 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. July 30, 1981)	21, 22
<i>In re Pamela Miller</i> , 05 12252, 2006 WL 481047, (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Jan. 11, 2006).....	14, 20, 21
<i>In re Sound Dive Center</i> , No. 14 12707, 2015 WL 4153111 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. June 8, 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Lightle v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	16
<i>Marley v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	3
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Carrado</i> , 92 Wn.2d 631, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979).....	16
<i>Shafer v. Department of Lab. & Industries</i> , 166 Wn.2d 710, 213 P.3d 591 (2009).....	19
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 500, 512 P.3d 566 (2022).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Crabb v. Olinger</i> , 196 Wash. 308, 82 P.2d 865 (1938)	16
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Street v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 187, 399 P.3d 1156 (2017).....	16
<i>Wilber v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963).....	16

Statutes

Laws of 2007, ch. 78, § 1 14

RCW 51.04.080..... passim

RCW 51.28.010..... 3

RCW 51.36.010..... 3

RCW 51.52.050..... 3

RCW 51.52.060..... 3

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)..... 24

RAP 13.4(b)..... 20
